

No. 16-26

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

BULK JULIANA LTD. and M/V BULK JULIANA,
her engines, tackle, apparel, etc., *in rem*,

Petitioners,

versus

WORLD FUEL SERVICES (SINGAPORE) PTE LTD.,

Respondent.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

**RESPONDENT'S OBJECTION TO MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE
BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* STAR TRIDENT II, LLC, STARBULK S.A.,
STAR BULK CARRIERS CORP., CHARTLEY WORLD, INC., AND
V&V SHIPPING & TRANSPORT CO.**

JOHN F. FAY, JR.

jfay@faynelsonfay.com

FAY, NELSON & FAY, LLC

Energy Centre

1100 Poydras St., Suite 2900

New Orleans, Louisiana 70163

Telephone: (504) 799-2252

Facsimile: (504) 383-8920

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

REASONS FOR DENYING THE MOTION 1

I. THE PROPOSED BRIEF FAILS TO PROVIDE RELEVANT MATTER NOT ALREADY BROUGHT TO THE COURT’S ATTENTION BY ONE OF THE PARTIES. THEREFORE, THE BRIEF WOULD BURDEN THE COURT, AND ITS FILING IS NOT FAVORED. 1

II. *AMICI CURIAE* OMITTED A RELEVANT CASE CITATION, WHICH WOULD HAVE INFORMED THE COURT THAT IT PREVIOUSLY DENIED *CERTIORARI* ON PRECISELY THE ISSUE IN THE PRESENT CASE. 2

III. *AMICI CURIAE*’S FIRST ARGUMENT THAT THERE IS A SPLIT IN THE CIRCUITS, IS THE SAME ARGUMENT RAISED IN THE PETITION FOR WRIT OF *CERTIORARI*. THEREFORE, THE *AMICI CURIAE* BRIEF DOES NOT CONTRIBUTE ANY RELEVANT MATTER NOT ALREADY BEFORE THE COURT. 5

IV. *AMICI CURIAE*’S SECOND ARGUMENT REGARDING THE NUMBER OF RECENTLY FILED VESSEL SEIZURE SUITS IS NOT RELEVANT, AND THEREFORE, WILL NOT ASSIST THE COURT IN DECIDING WHETHER TO GRANT *CERTIORARI* IN THIS CASE. 5

CONCLUSION..... 7

APPENDIX I, Petition for Writ of *Certiorari* in *Splendid Shipping Sendirian Berhard v. Trans-Tec Asia*, 555 U.S. 1062, 129 S. Ct. 628, 172 L. Ed. 2d 639 (2008)..... 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>The Gen. Smith</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 438, 443, 4 L. Ed. 609 (1819).....	6
<i>The J.E. Rumbell</i> , 148 U.S. 1, 9, 13 S. Ct. 498, 37 L. Ed. 345 (1893)	6
<i>The St. Jago de Cuba</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 409, 416-18, 6 L. Ed. 122 (1824).....	6
<i>Trans-Tec Asia v. M/V HARMONY CONTAINER</i> , 518 F.3d 1120 (9 th Cir.), cert. denied in <i>Splendid Shipping Sendirian Berhard v. Trans-Tec Asia</i> , 555 U.S. 1062, 129 S. Ct. 628, 172 L. Ed. 2d 639 (2008).....	2, 3, 4, 6

STATUTES AND RULES

Commercial Instruments and Maritime Liens Act, 46 U.S.C.S. § 31301 et seq.	3, 5
Rule 37.1, Rules of the Supreme Court of the United States.....	1
Rule 37.2(b), Rules of the Supreme Court of the United States	2

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Federal Judicial Caseload Statistics	6
Petition for Writ of <i>Certiorari</i>	passim
Petition for Writ of <i>Certiorari</i> in <i>Splendid Shipping</i>	4
Proposed Brief of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	2, 5, 7
<i>The Bluebook: A Uniform System of Citation</i> R. 10.7, at 101 (Columbia Law Review Ass’n et al. eds., 20 th ed. 2015)	3
